USBvisionTM II Data Decoder
ZR36505
VBI Data and Remote Control Interface for ZR6504
Data Sheet
Revision 1.00         November 1999.
Zoran reserves the right to make changes without further notice to any product herein. Zoran makes no warranty,
representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does Zoran assume
any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability,

ZORAN Corporation USBvision II Data Decoder ZR36505 Data Sheet
November-99  Page 20 of 20
The following table specifies the Data Type codes (DT[3:0]):
Table 6 - VBI DATA TYPE CODES
DT[3:0]
VBI Data Type
Standard
Expected
number of
Data bytes
0000 Teletext EuroWST, CCST WST625 42
0001 European Closed Caption CC625 2
0010 Video Programming Service VPS 26
0011 Wide screen signalling bits WSS 14
0100 US Teletext (WST) WST525 34
0101 US Closed Caption (line 21) CC525 2
0110 Video Component signal S/W mode 718
0111* Oversampled CVBS data (do not use) ** intercast **
1000 Teletext General Text 42
1001 VITC/EBU time codes (Europe) VITC625 11
1010 VITC/EBU time codes (USA) VITC625 11
1011* reserved  (do not use)
1100 US NABTS NABTS 34
1101 MOJI (Japanese) Japtext 35
1110 Japanese format switch (L20/22) JFS 26
1111* Active Video Region  (do not use)  718
The IRD (Remote Control) data Header byte contains two fields as specified bellow. It is
followed by 7 to 11 bytes (depends one broadcast system PAL/NTSC, and sampling
phase):
IR_HEADER
D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
'0' '1'  '1'  '1' IRD_LENGTH
IRD_LENGTH contains the number of bytes for IRD data samples that follow the header.
ZORAN Corporation USBvision II Data Decoder ZR36505 Data Sheet
November-99  Page 21 of 21
3. Bulk Interface
The Bulk Interface in the ZR36505 is capable of transferring serial data from the 1KB buffer
to the ZR36504 at a bit rate of up to 2Mbit/sec.
The Bulk channel takes advantage of the existing interface for the audio codec. In order to
work simultaneously with the audio channel, the ZR36505 stops the data transfer from time
to time - as specified in the Bulk waveform diagram.
The ZR36505 pins for the Bulk interface are BCLK, DAT_OUT, BLK_EN, BLK_FULL,
and FS_L. The signal FS_L is monitored by the ZR36505 in order to coexist with the audio
channel (if exists).
The following parameters in the BLK_OPER_MODE register (reg. 5) must be properly
defined to match the ZR36504 setup:
BLK_OPER_REG  (Reg. 5)
D7 D6-D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
BLK_IO_EN      resrved BCLK_RATE AUDIO_DAT AUDIO_RATE AUDIO_STEREO
BLK_IO_EN - This bit enables the ZR36505 Bulk control output signals. When this bit is